the 15th day of July, 1871, propose to sell and transfer to the 
Kentucky and Great Eastern Railway Company all the prop-
erty, rights, and franchises of the said Maysville and Big Sandy 
Railroad Company held by them as the sole owners, stockhold-
ers, corporators, and officers of same, for the sum of ($57,007) 
fifty-seven thousand and seven dollars, payable in cash or bonds 
of the county of Mason, or other good security, in the way 
pointed out by the written proposition of that date, which was

duly accepted by said Kentucky and Great Eastern Railway 
Company ; and whereas the said M.

[...]

the line of railway designated by the charter of said party of 
the first part, to be known as the Kentucky and Great Eastern 
Railway, located along the' banks of the Ohio River, in the 
State of Kentucky, commencing at the city of Newport and 
extending to Catlettsburgh, on the Big Sandy River, being 
about one hundred and forty-six (146) miles, by such route as 
may be necessary to fulfil the conditions of any donations to 
said party of the first part, or any subscriptions to the capital 
stock of said party of the first part, by municipal, county, or 
other corporations, or by individuals, as authorized by law;

[...]

larly made on the books of said company, and the certificates 
for said stock delivered to said parties of the second part or 
their assigns.

“ Fourth. That it will, for the consideration aforesaid, further 
pay to said parties of the second part, or their assigns, the sum

of two million one hundred and ninety thousand ($2,190,000) 
dollars, in the coupon seven per cent, gold bonds of said party 
of the first part, secured by mortgage or deed of trust, a first 
lien upon its corporate property and franchises, which said 
bonds shall be issued in one series, which shall be for two mill-

[...]

conditions as may be authorized by law and as may be ap-
proved by said parties of the second part. The payment of 
said mortgage bonds shall be made as follows, to wit: The 
said parties of the second part shall be entitled to receive, if 
they so desire, two hundred and fifty thousand (250,000) dol-
lars of the first mortgage bonds aforesaid in advance of regu-
lar payments, as hereinafter stated, giving accountable receipts 
therefor, which receipts shall be cancelled on the completion 
of the road and final settlement of the bond payments.

[...]

the parties of the second part, or their assigns, for construction 
of said road, the bonds of the counties along the line of road, 
issued in payment of the subscription made to the capital stock 
of the party of the first part, to be not less in amount than one 
million two hundred thousand (1,200,000) dollars, the deficit, 
if any, to be paid in cash, or its equivalent.

“ Sixth. That it will pay, in further consideration aforesaid, to 
the parties of the second part, in cash, or, in lieu thereof, in an 
equipment bond, secured by mortgage on the equipment of the